

**Case No. S263180**

---

---

*In the*  
**Supreme Court**  
*of the*  
**State of California**

---

MATTHEW BOERMEESTER,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

AINSLEY CARRY et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

AFTER A PUBLISHED DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT, CASE NO. B290675  
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT, THE HONORABLE AMY D. HOGUE,  
CASE NO. BS170473

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

---

\*MARK M. HATHAWAY (151332)  
JENNA E. PARKER (303560)  
HATHAWAY PARKER  
445 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 529-9000 Telephone  
(213) 529-0783 Facsimile  
mark@hathawayparker.com  
jenna@hathawayparker.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant,  
Matthew Boermeester*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
A. Matthew Boermeester and Zoe Katz .....	14
B. January 20, 2017 .....	15
C. The Interaction on January 21, 2017 .....	16
D. The Security Video.....	17
E. What DH and MB2 Actually Said They Saw and Heard.....	18
1. <i>Witness DH</i> .....	18
2. <i>Witness MB2</i> .....	19
F. The USC Title IX Investigation Begins.....	21
1. <i>USC Title IX Interactions with Zoe Katz</i> .....	22
a. Ms. Katz Objects to USC Title IX’s Misrepresentations and Mischaracterizations .....	23
b. No Request for Avoidance of Contact ...	24
c. No Fear of Retaliation; No Recantation	25
2. <i>USC Title IX Interactions With             Mr. Boermeester</i> .....	29
a. Mr. Boermeester Is Summarily Suspended then Charged .....	29
b. USC Issues Avoidance of Contact Charges.....	30
3. <i>16 Other Witnesses Interviewed</i> .....	30
G. USC Title IX Adjudication Process.....	32
1. <i>Both Parties Participate In “Evidence             Review”</i> .....	33

2.	<i>No Cross-Examination Allowed for Any Witnesses</i> .....	33
3.	<i>USC Title IX Office Issues the SAR</i> .....	35
4.	<i>USC’s Sanctioning Panel Orders Expulsion</i> ..	35
5.	<i>USC’s Appeal Panel Denies Both Appeals but Recommends Suspension, Not Expulsion</i> .....	35
6.	<i>Dr. Ainsley Carry Orders Expulsion</i> .....	37
7.	<i>No Impartial Deciders</i> .....	37
	LEGAL ANALYSIS.....	40
I.	THE COMMON LAW RIGHT TO FAIR PROCEDURE REQUIRES A PRIVATE UNIVERSITY TO AFFORD STUDENTS FACING SEVERE DISCIPLINARY SANCTIONS WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO UTILIZE CERTAIN PROCEDURAL PROCESSES, SUCH AS CROSS-EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES AT A LIVE HEARING.....	40
A.	Summary of Current Law .....	40
1.	<i>Federal Title IX</i> .....	40
2.	<i>Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5</i> .....	43
3.	<i>California Student Discipline Cases</i> .....	44
4.	<i>Common Law Fair Procedure Can Require Private Organizations to Conduct Live Hearings with Cross-Examination</i> .....	48
5.	<i>Private Universities Remain Gatekeepers Under Allee, Westmont, Etc.</i> .....	50
B.	Improper Deference to Private Institutions.....	52
II.	MR. BOERMEESTER DID NOT WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINATION .....	53

III.	THE ERROR IN FAILING TO PROVIDE A LIVE HEARING, CROSS-EXAMINATION, AND IMPARTIAL DECIDERS WAS NOT HARMLESS. ....	56
1.	<i>USC’s Errors Were Extremely Consequential.</i>	56
2.	<i>Uncorroborated Hearsay Is Not Substantial Evidence.....</i>	59
IV.	SB-493 HAS NO EFFECT ON THE RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY THIS CASE....	61
A.	SB 493 Supplements Federal Law.....	61
B.	Judicial Decisions Are Retrospective in Nature .....	63
V.	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	65
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Federal Cases

<i>Board of Curators of University of Missouri v. Horowitz</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 78.....	47
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> (6th Cir. 2018) 903 F.3d 575 ( <i>Baum</i> ) .....	47, 53, 54
<i>Doe v. Brandeis Univ.</i> (D.Mass. 2016) 177 F. Supp. 3d 561 .....	46, 47
<i>Doe v. Columbia Coll. Chi.</i> (7th Cir. 2019) 933 F.3d 849.....	13
<i>Doe v. Purdue University</i> (7th Cir. 2019) 928 F.3d 652.....	13
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> (6th Cir. 2017) 872 F.3d 393.....	46
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the Scis.</i> (3d Cir. 2020) 961 F.3d 203 .....	13
<i>Furey v. Temple Univ.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2012) 884 F.Supp.2d 223 .....	46
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 565 ( <i>Goss</i> ).....	45
<i>Schwake v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 967 F.3d 940.....	13

### California Cases

<i>Anton v. San Antonio Community Hospital</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802 .....	44, 49, 55, 59
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648 .....	49

<i>Banks v. Dominican College</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1545.....	12, 51
<i>Berman v. Regents of University of California</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1265.....	45, 46
<i>Bixby v. Pierno</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 130 .....	52
<i>Boermeester v. Carry</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 682 .....	15, 18, 45
<i>California Youth Authority v. State Personnel Bd.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 575.....	59
<i>Cason v. Glass Bottle Blowers Asso.</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 134 .....	48
<i>Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296.....	59
<i>Corenbaum v. Lampkin</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1308.....	55
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> (2019) 30 Cal.App.5th 1036.....	12, 50, 63, 64
<i>Doe v. Occidental College</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 208.....	45, 46, 55
<i>Doe v. Regents of University of California</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 1055.....	45
<i>Doe v. Regents of University of California</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 44.....	43, 45, 52
<i>Doe v. University of Southern California</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 221.....	12, 44
<i>Doe v. University of Southern California</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 26.....	12, 38, 45
<i>Doe v. Westmont College</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 622 .....	45, 50, 64

<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge etc. Dist.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 180 .....	55
<i>Dougherty v. Haag</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 315 .....	50
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976.....	49, 59
<i>Ellis v. American Fedn. Of Labor</i> (1941) 48 Cal.App.2d 440 .....	50
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267 .....	11, 49
<i>Farahani v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1486.....	55
<i>Fukuda v. City of Angels</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 805 .....	52
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889 .....	48
<i>Goldberg v. Regents of University of Cal.</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 867 .....	46
<i>Goodstein v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1257.....	49
<i>Guilbert v. Regents of University of California</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 233 .....	59
<i>Gupta v. Stanford University</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 407 .....	13, 44
<i>Hackethal v. California Medical Assn.,</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435 .....	37
<i>James v. Marinship Corp.</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 721 .....	50
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61.....	44

<i>Kaiser Foundation Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85 .....	49
<i>Knight v. South Orange Community College Dist.</i> (Feb. 10, 2021, No. G058644) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ [2021 Cal. App. LEXIS 120] .....	13, 45
<i>Lasko v. Valley Presbyterian Hospital</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 519 .....	49
<i>In re Lucero L.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1227.....	60
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 731.....	52
<i>Natarajan v. Dignity Health</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 383.....	37
<i>Niles Freeman Equipment v. Joseph</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 765.....	55
<i>Otto v. Journeymen Tailors’ Protective &amp; Benevolent Union</i> (1888) 75 Cal. 308 .....	50
<i>Palm Medical Group, Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 206.....	49
<i>Paulsen v. Golden Gate University</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 803 .....	12, 51
<i>People v. Brooks</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1.....	55
<i>Pinsker v. Pac. Coast Soc. of Orthodontists</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 160 .....	49
<i>Pinsker v. Pac. Coast Soc. of Orthodontists</i> (1974) 12 Cal. 3d 541 .....	48, 49
<i>Pomona College v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1716.....	13, 43, 45, 51



<i>Potvin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal. 4th 1060.....	48
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634.....	60
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal. App. 3d 1434 .....	37, 49
<i>Saad v. City of Berkeley</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1206.....	59
<i>Samaan v. Trs. of Cal. State Univ. &amp; Colleges</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 646 .....	54, 55
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489.....	55
<i>Taboada v. Sociedad Espanola de Beneficencia Mutua</i> (1923) 191 Cal. 187 .....	50
<i>Von Arx v. San Francisco Gruetli Verein</i> (1896) 113 Cal. 377 .....	50
<i>Wilson v. San Luis Obispo County Democratic Central Com.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 489.....	50

### Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 556(d) .....	41
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688.....	40
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VI.....	41
Title IX.....	<i>passim</i>

## California Statutes

Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 1094.5.....	13, 43, 44, 52
§ 1094.5 subd.(b) .....	44, 59
§ 1094.5 subds.(b) and (c) .....	43
Ed. Code	
§ 66281.8.....	62
Evid. Code	
§ 623.....	55
§ 664.....	53

## Constitutions

Fourteenth Amendment .....	44
California Constitution.....	52

## Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106 .....	41, 62
34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b).....	42
34 C.F.R. § 106.8(c) .....	41
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a).....	42
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....	42
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(5)(vi).....	42
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6) .....	42, 63
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(7)(i).....	42
34 C.F.R. § 106.71 .....	41
